

Announcement of the Joint Graduate School of Energy and Environment Criteria for the payment to research and academic service projects' workers B.E. 2562 (2019)

In order to ensure that the operation of the Joint Graduate School of Energy and Environment (JGSEE) is in good order and efficient and conforms with the announcement of JGSEE Re: The administration of research and academic service projects fund B.E. 2561 Item 7(1) and the resolution of JGSEE executive board meeting 4/2019 on April 5, 2019, JGSEE hereby promulgates the announcement of the Joint Graduate School of Energy and Environment on "Criteria for the payment to research and academic service projects' workers B.E. 2562" as follows:

- **Item 1** The announcement shall be called "Announcement of the Joint Graduate School of Energy and Environment "Criteria for the payment to research and academic service projects' workers B.E. 2562".
- **Item 2** The announcement shall be applied for the consideration on payment to workers and take effect from the fiscal year 2020.
- **Item 3** The announcement of the Joint Graduate School of Energy and Environment "Criteria for the payment to researchers using the external projects fund B.E. 2555" is canceled and this announcement shall be applied instead.
- **Item 4** This announcement shall be applied to the workers in JGSEE research and academic service projects, i.e. the permanent lecturers and researchers who have an employment contract with JGSEE.
- **Item 5** Payment to research and academic service projects' workers shall be as indicated in the contract of the research and academic service projects. Such payment shall be wholly brought into the account of research and academic service projects fund.
- **Item 6** The executive board of JGSEE shall determine the rate of the payment allocated to the workers in JGSEE research and academic service projects following a fiscal year. The payment shall be divided into 3 parts as follows:
 - (1) Payment to JGSEE permanent lecturers
 - (2) Payment to JGSEE permanent researchers

(3) Welfare for permanent researchers and other expenses related to research and academic services under the agreement of the executive board

Item 7 The payment shall be annually paid to JGSEE permanent lectures and researchers following a fiscal year.

Item 8 Director shall have responsibility and control for the execution of this announcement. In the case that there is a problem on the interpretation of this announcement, executive board shall have authority to decide.

Announced on April 2, 2019 (B.E. 2562)

Assoc.Prof.Dr. Suneerat Fukuda
Director of the Joint Graduate School of Energy and Environment